The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations are
not necessarily indicative of what the actual results of operations of the
Company would have been assuming the transactions had been completed as set
forth above, nor does it purport to represent the Company's results of
operations for future periods.

   23
   CALI REALTY CORPORATION

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 1997

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNT)

   (UNAUDITED)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   PRO FORMA ADJ.
   COMPANY   FOR 1997   COMPANY
REVENUES   HISTORICAL   EVENTS   PRO FORMA
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------  -----------  --------------  -------
----
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Base rents.....   $  93,180   $   10,734(a)  $ 103,914
Escalations and recoveries from tenants.....   14,279   1,198(a)   15,477
Parking and other.....   3,598   524(a)   4,122
Interest income.....   1,640   (956)(b)   684
   -----------   -------   ---------
--
Total revenues.....   112,697   11,500   124,197
   -----------   -------   ---------
--
EXPENSES
- --------------------------------------------------------------------------
Real estate taxes.....   11,929   1,339(a)   13,268
Utilities.....   7,940   939(a)   8,879
Operating services.....   13,773   1,634(a)   15,407
General and administrative.....   6,927   730(a)   7,657
Depreciation and amortization.....   16,844   1,873(a)   18,717
Interest expense.....   17,152   2,058(c)   19,210
   -----------   -------   ---------
--
Total expenses.....   74,565   8,573   83,138
   -----------   -------   ---------
--
Income before minority interest.....   38,132   2,927   41,059
Minority interest.....   3,648   491(d)   4,139
   -----------   -------   ---------
--
Net income.....   $  34,484   $   2,436   $  36,920
   -----------   -------   ---------
--
   -----------   -------   ---------

--

Weighted average common shares outstanding.....   36,475   36,475
   -----------   ---------
--
Net income per common share.....   $   0.95   $   1.01
   -----------   ---------

[…]

$84 change for the six months ended June 30, 1997.

(d) Represents pro forma income allocated to the pro forma weighted average
   minority interest (Units) in Cali Realty L.P. (the Operating Partnership)
   for the period of 10.08 percent.

   26
   CALI REALTY CORPORATION

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996 (UNAUDITED)

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNT)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   COMPANY   ADJ. FOR 1996   ADJ. FOR 1997   OTHER PRO
COMPANY
   HISTORICAL   EVENTS (A)   SUB--TOTAL   EVENTS (B)   FORMA ADJ.
PRO FORMA
   ----------   -------------   ---------   -------------   ----------
---------
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
<C>
REVENUES
- ----------------------------------------
Base rents.....   $76,922   $49,087   $ 126,009   $76,655   --
$202,664
Escalations and recoveries from
  tenants.....   14,429   8,870   23,299   8,230   --
31,529

Parking and other.....   2,204   190   2,394   4,428   --
6,822
Interest income.....   1,917   (c)   1,917   (c)   (738)(c)
1,179
   ----------   -------------   ---------   -------------   ----------
---------
Total revenues.....   95,472   58,147   153,619   89,313   (738)
242,194
   ----------   -------------   ---------   -------------   ----------
---------
EXPENSES
- ----------------------------------------
Real estate taxes.....   9,395   5,144   14,539   11,039   --
25,578
Utilities.....   8,138   3,313   11,451   6,619   --
18,070
Operating services.....   12,129   6,452   18,581   12,277   --
30,858
General and administrative.....   5,800   3,020   8,820   4,965   --
13,785
Depreciation and amortization.....   15,812   8,133   23,945   13,021   --
36,966
Interest expense.....   12,677   (d)   12,677   (d)   25,608(d)
38,285
   ----------   -------------   ---------   -------------   ----------
---------
Total expenses.....   63,951   26,062   90,013   47,921   25,609
163,542
   ----------   -------------   ---------   -------------   ----------
---------
Income before gain on sale of rental
  property, minority interest and
  extraordinary item.....   31,521   32,085   63,606   41,392   (26,346)
78,652
Gain on sale of rental property.....   5,658   (5,658)   --   --   --
--
   ----------   -------------   ---------   -------------   ----------
---------
Income before minority interest and
  extraordinary item.....   37,179   26,427   63,606   41,392   (26,346)
78,652
Minority interest.....   4,760   (e)   4,760   (e)   3,263(e)
8,023
   ----------   -------------   ---------   -------------   ----------
---------
Income before extraordinary item.....   $32,419   $26,427   $  58,846   $41,392   $(29,609)   $
70,629
   ----------   -------------   ---------   -------------   ----------
---------
   ----------   -------------   ---------   -------------   ----------
---------
Weighted average common shares
  outstanding.....   18,461
36,202
   ----------
---------
Income before extraordinary item per
  common share.....   $  1.76   $